

Nos. 17-1618, 17-1623, 18-107

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

GERALD LYNN BOSTOCK, *Petitioner*,

v.

CLAYTON COUNTY, GEORGIA, *Respondent*.

ALTITUDE EXPRESS, INC., *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

MELISSA ZARDA, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, INC., *Petitioner*,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
Respondent, and AIMEE STEPHENS, *Respondent-
Intervenor*.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeals for
the Eleventh, Second, and Sixth Circuits**

**Brief of Institute for Faith and Family
and Christian Family Coalition as
Amici Curiae in Support of the Employers**

Tami Fitzgerald
The Institute for Faith and Family
9650 Strickland Road, Suite 103-222
Raleigh, NC 27615
(980) 404-2880
tfitzgerald@ncvalues.org

Deborah J. Dewart
Counsel of Record
620 E. Sabiston Drive
Swansboro, NC
28584-9674
(910) 326-4554
debcpalaw@earthlink.net

B. Tyler Brooks
Law Office of B. Tyler Brooks, PLLC
5540 Centerview Drive, Suite 200
Raleigh, NC 27606
(919) 377-9546
btb@btylerbrookslawyer.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* . 1

INTRODUCTION AND
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. *PRICE WATERHOUSE* DID NOT ESTABLISH
A DISTINCT, INDEPENDENT CAUSE OF
ACTION FOR STEREOTYPING. 2

 A. Courts have hijacked *Price Waterhouse’s*
 stereotyping terminology to manufacture
 new causes of action for sexual orientation
 and gender identity discrimination. 4

 B. Courts have restructured stereotyping as a
 separate species of sex discrimination
 instead of using it for its intended
 evidentiary purposes. 11

 C. Courts have distorted the comparative test
 used to analyze and detect disparate
 treatment of men and women. 14

 D. Gender identity claims solidify stereotypes
 rather than stamping them out. 21

II. *PRICE WATERHOUSE* DID NOT ALTER THE
BINARY UNDERSTANDING OF SEX AS
IMMUTABLY MALE AND FEMALE. 22

 A. Blurring the binary concept of male and
 female distorts the concept of stereotyping. . 23

B. Blurring the binary concept of male and female detracts from the fundamental purpose of both Title VII and *Price Waterhouse*—to ensure that male and female employees have equal employment opportunities..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ballard v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 187 (1946)	26
<i>Bibby v. Phila. Coca Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 260 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Blum v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 597 F.2d 936 (5th Cir. 1979)	24
<i>California Fed. Sav. & Loan Assn. v. Guerre</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987)	26
<i>Christiansen v. Omnicom Grp., Inc.</i> , 852 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2017)	24
<i>DeSantis v. Pac. Telephone and Telegraph Co., Inc.</i> , 608 F.2d 327 (9th Cir. 1979)	24
<i>Doe v. City of Belleville</i> , 119 F.3d 563 (7th Cir. 1997), <i>vacated on other grounds by</i> 523 U.S. 1001 (1998)	12
<i>EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Evans v. Georgia Regional Hosp.</i> , 850 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir 2017), <i>cert denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 557	5, 6, 19, 25
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Hamm v. Weyauwega Milk Prods., Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 1058 (7th Cir. 2001)	12, 13, 14

<i>Hamner v. St. Vincent Hosp. & Health Care Ctr., Inc.</i> , 224 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993)	11, 23
<i>Higgins v. New Balance Athletic Shoe, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 252 (1st Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll. of Ind.</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964)	21
<i>Knussman v. Maryland</i> , 272 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Los Angeles Dept. of Water and Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702	14
<i>Medina v. Income Support Div.</i> , 413 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Nichols v. Azteca Restaurant Enterprises</i> , 256 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 542 (1971)	18
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Prowel v. Wise Business Forms, Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2009)	6, 25
<i>Rene v. MGM Grand Hotel, Inc.</i> , 305 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2002).	5, 6, 25
<i>Simonton v. Runyon</i> , 232 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spearman v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 231 F.3d 1080 (7th Cir. 2006).	3
<i>Sprogis v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 444 F.2d 1194 (7th Cir. 1971).	14
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).	3
<i>U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev., Washington, D.C.</i> <i>v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 964 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1992).	24
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).	26
<i>Vickers v. Fairfield Med. Ctr.</i> , 453 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2006).	4, 25
<i>Williamson v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 876 F.2d 69 (8th Cir. 1989).	24
<i>Wittmer v. Phillips</i> , 915 F.3d 328 (5th Cir. 2019).	11, 12

Wrightson v. Pizza Hut of Am.,
99 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 1996). 24

Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.,
883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018) *passim*

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) 23
